property and property, plant and equipment acquired in those acquisitions made in the second quarter of 2009. These final appraisals indicated a
fair value of those assets that was greater than the original estimate made in the second quarter of 2009. Because the initial provisional value of
the net assets acquired already exceeded the consideration transferred (a bargain purchase), this increase in the fair value of net assets acquired
resulted in a gain of approximately $4.6 million of which $0.4 million related to a purchase price adjustment in the prior year. The Company
improperly recorded the gain and increase to the fair value of the net assets acquired in the second quarter of 2010 rather than retrospectively
recording the changes in the second quarter of 2009.

As a result, the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2010 and for the three and six months then
ended have been restated from the amounts previously reported. The information in the data table below represents only those balance sheet,
income statement and cash flow line items affected by the restatement.

Balance sheet information

As of December 31, 2009
As originally
reported Adjustments

As
Restated

(in thousands)

Assets

Cemetery property $ 235,357 $ 4,920 $ 240,277
Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation 52,265 (745) 51,520
Merchandise trusts, restricted, at fair value 203,885 (56) 203,829
Perpetual care trusts, restricted, at fair value 196,295 (20) 196,275
Other assets 2,194 (330) 1,864
Total assets 858,889 3,770 862,659

Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 5,290 (383) 4,907
Perpetual care trust corpus 196,295 (20) 196,275
Total liabilities 743,641 (403) 743,238

Partners� capital

General partner 1,904 83 1,986
Common partner 113,344 4,090 117,434
Total partners� capital 115,248 4,173 119,420

Total liabilities and partners� capital $ 858,889 $ 3,770 $ 862,659
Income statement information

Edgar Filing: STONEMOR PARTNERS LP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 12

Three months ended June 30, 2010 Six months ended June 30, 2010

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2010 Original Adjustments
As

Restated Original Adjustments
As

Restated
(in thousands, except unit information) (in thousands, except unit information)

Gain on acquisition $ 4,173 $ (4,173) $ � $ 27,485 $ (4,173) $ 23,312
Income (loss) before income taxes $ 2,467 $ (4,173) $ (1,706) $ 24,000 $ (4,173) $ 19,827
Net income (loss) $ 2,821 $ (4,173) $ (1,352) $ 24,854 $ (4,173) $ 20,681
General partner's interest in net income (loss) for the period $ 56 $ (83) $ (27) $ 369 $ (83) $ 286
General partner's IDR interest in net income for the period $ � $ � $ � $ 6,382 $ � $ 6,382
Limited partners' interest in net income (loss) for the period
Common $ 2,765 $ (4,090) $ (1,325) $ 18,103 $ (4,090) $ 14,013
Net income (loss) per limited partner unit (basic and diluted) $ 0.23 $ (0.31) $ (0.10) $ 1.35 $ (0.31) $ 1.04

Three months ended June 30, 2009 Six months ended June 30, 2009
Original Adjustments As Restated Original Adjustments As Restated

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2009 (in thousands, except unit information) (in thousands, except unit information)
Gain on acquisition $ � $ 4,583 $ 4,583 $ � $ 4,583 $ 4,583
Income (loss) before income taxes $ 1,542 $ 4,583 $ 6,125 $ 839 $ 4,583 $ 5,422
Net income (loss) $ 1,639 $ 4,583 $ 6,222 $ 774 $ 4,583 $ 5,357
General partner's interest in net income (loss) for the period $ 33 $ 91 $ 124 $ 15 $ 91 $ 107
General partner's IDR interest in net income for the period $ � $ � $ � $ � $ � $ �
Limited partners' interest in net income (loss) for the period
Common $ 1,320 $ 3,691 $ 5,011 $ 623 $ 3,691 $ 4,314
Subordinated $ 286 $ 801 $ 1,087 $ 136 $ 801 $ 936
Net income (loss) per limited partner unit (basic and diluted) $ 0.14 $ 0.37 $ 0.51 $ 0.06 $ 0.37 $ 0.44
Cash flow information

June 30, 2010 June 30, 2009
Original Adjustments As restated Original Adjustments As restated

For the six months ended (in thousands) (in thousands)

Net income $ 24,854 $ (4,173) $ 20,681 $ 774 $ 4,583 $ 5,357
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided
by operating activities:
Gain on acquisitions $ (27,485) $ 4,173 $ (23,312) $ �  $ (4,583) $ (4,583)

2. NATURE OF OPERATIONS, BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Nature of Operations

StoneMor Partners L.P. is a provider of funeral and cemetery products and services in the death care industry in the United States. The words
�we,� �us,� �our,� �StoneMor,� the �Partnership,� and the �Company� refer to StoneMor Partners L.P. Through its subsidiaries, StoneMor offers a complete
range of funeral merchandise and services, along with cemetery property, merchandise and services, both at the time of need and on a pre-need
basis. As of June 30, 2010, StoneMor operates 252 cemeteries. The Company owns 236 of these cemeteries and operates the remaining 16 under